

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Lt. Cdr. Charles Swift
Office of Military
Commissions
1931 Jefferson Davis Hwy.
Suite 103
Arlington, VA 22202

Thomas C. Goldstein
Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016

Neal Katyal
(Counsel of Record)
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9000

Harry H. Schneider, Jr.
Joseph M. McMillan
Charles C. Sipos
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

March 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. Abstention Is Unwarranted.....	3
II. Hamdan’s Commission Is Unauthorized.....	4
1. The DTA Did Not “expressly recogniz[e] and ratif[y]” Hamdan’s Commission.	5
2. Hamdan’s Commission Transgresses Statutory Limits.....	6
a. The Laws of War Do Not Apply to this Stateless, Nonterritorial Conflict.....	6
b. The Conspiracy Charge Does Not State a Violation.....	9
c. The Government’s Efforts to Distinguish Milligan Fail.	11
d. Commissions Must Comply With the UCMJ.	12
III. Hamdan’s Commission Violates the GPW.....	15
1. Hamdan’s Rights Are Enforceable.....	15
2. Hamdan Is Protected by the GPW.....	17
3. Hamdan’s Commission Violates Common Article 3.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	18
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 429 (10th Cir. 1956).....	10
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	6
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912).....	12
<i>Doe v. Braden</i> , 57 U.S. 635 (1853).....	17
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 272 U.S. 306 (1926).....	18
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	1, 6, 12
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	passim
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829).....	15
<i>Gooding v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 430 (1974).....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	passim
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	15
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	6, 13, 15
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	16
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	11
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	1, 13
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	13
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1863).....	8
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	3
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Bollman</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1189 (C.C.D.D.C. 1807)....	1
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	17
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	6
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 1 C.M.A. 512 (1952).....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)...	1

Statutes

10 U.S.C. 818	2
10 U.S.C. 836(a).....	13, 14

10 U.S.C. 856	13
10 U.S.C. 904	6
10 U.S.C. 906	6
18 U.S.C. 2241	2
10 U.S.C. 3037	15
1996 War Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 2441(c)(3)	20
Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 403	6
Pub. L. No. 105-118, § 583, 111 Stat. 2436 (1997)	10

Other Authorities

14 Op. A.G. 249, 253 (1873)	9
151 Cong. Rec. H12201 (Dec. 18, 2005)	5
151 Cong. Rec. S12803 (Nov. 15, 2005)	5
151 Cong. Rec. S14245 (Dec. 21, 2005)	5
151 Cong. Rec. S14254 (Dec. 21, 2005)	5
151 Cong. Rec. S14275 (Dec. 21, 2005)	5
<i>Amici Br. of Richard Epstein et al.</i>	15
<i>Amici Br. of Senators Graham and Kyl</i>	5
<i>Amicus Br. of 422 Current and Former Members of the United Kingdom et al.</i>	20
<i>Amicus Br. of Am. Jewish Cmte.</i>	13
<i>Amicus Br. of Assoc. of New York Bar</i>	19, 20
<i>Amicus Br. of Brennan Center and William Eskridge</i>	5, 6
<i>Amicus Br. of Center for Nat'l Security Studies et al.</i>	4
<i>Amicus Br. of Conspiracy Specialists</i>	9, 10
<i>Amicus Br. of Former Attorneys General et al.</i>	12
<i>Amicus Br. of Generals Brahms and Cullen</i>	4, 6
<i>Amicus Br. of Human Rights First et al.</i>	2
<i>Amicus Br. of Jack Rakove et al.</i>	15
<i>Amicus Br. of Louis Henkin et al.</i>	15
<i>Amicus Br. of Natl. Inst. Mil. Just.</i>	16
<i>Amicus Br. of Norman Dorsen et al.</i>	4, 6
<i>Amicus Br. of Retired Generals & Admirals</i>	17
<i>Amicus Br. of Richard Rosen</i>	3
<i>Amicus Br. of Ryan Goodman, Derek Jinks & Anne-Marie Slaughter</i>	17, 18, 20
C. Howland, <i>Digest of Opinions of the Judge Advocates General of the Army (1912)</i>	11
C.A. <i>Amicus Br. of Profs. Danner & Martinez,</i>	

at http://www.law.georgetown.edu/faculty/nkk/documents/dannermartinezamicus.pdf	9
Carol Rosenberg, <i>Hearings May Consider Torture</i> , MIAMI HER., Mar. 2, 2006	2
Common Article 3 of 1949 Geneva Conventions.....	passim
Dept. of Defense, <i>Conduct of the Persian Gulf War: Final Report to Congress</i> (1992).....	16
Govt. Br., <i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	7
GPW Article 4	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-698 (1996)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 105-204 (1997)	10
http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Nov2004/charge_sheets.html ..	11
ICRC, <i>Commentary to the Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (1960)	16, 17, 20
ICTY R.P. & Evid. 80(B).....	14
INGRID DETTER, <i>THE LAW OF WAR</i> (2d ed. 2000)	8
J. Elsea, Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Terrorism and the Law of War</i> (Dec. 11, 2001)	19
M.C.M., Pt. 1, Para. 2(B)(2) (2005)	14
MICHAEL DOBBS, <i>SABOTEURS</i> (2004).....	10
Mil. Order No. 1	1, 13
R. SHARPE, <i>THE LAW OF HABEAS CORPUS</i> (1989)	4
R.C.M. 1001(c).....	13
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law	15
S. Rep. No. 64-130 (1916)	14
THE TOKYO JUDGMENT (Roling & Ruter eds. 1977).....	10
Trial of the Major War Criminals Before the I.M.T. (1995)...	13
Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals (1950).....	11
<i>U.K. Reservation to A.P. I of GPW</i> (1998)	9
U.S. Dept. of Army, <i>Law of War Handbook</i> (2005)	20
UCMJ Article 2	13
UCMJ: <i>Hearings H.R. 2498, 81st Cong.</i> , 1st Sess. 1017 (1949).....	14
W. BIRKHIMER, <i>MILITARY GOVERNMENT AND MARTIAL LAW</i> (1914).....	14
W. WINTHROP, <i>MILITARY LAW AND PRECEDENTS</i> (1920).....	11, 14

Regulations

Army Regulation 190-8.....passim
U.S. Military Govt. Courts for Germany, No. 31, 14 Fed. Reg.
129 (1949)..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....1, 9
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2..... 15
U.S. CONST. art. VI 15
